

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

IN FAVOR OF MABELLE K. TOOLE, BANGOR

RESOLVES, 1949

1255 CHAP. 92

Chapter 90

RESOLVE, Authorizing Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game to Sell Certain Buildings at Marshfield to Orris Bowker.

Authority to sell certain buildings granted to commissioner of inland fisheries and game. Resolved: That, the state having abandoned the land conveyed to it by Orris F. Bowker of Marshfield by deed dated July 23, 1929, which deed contained a condition subsequent that if the state ceased to use Smelt brook, so-called, as a rearing station, title to the lot therein described shall revert to the said Orris F. Bowker and his heirs, authority is granted therefore to sell the buildings thereon in Marshfield, Washington county, to the said Bowker for \$50 and to quitclaim to him the land described in said deed for the same consideration, the deed to be executed in the name of the state by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game. All funds received from said sale shall be credited to the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 91

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Spencer Lake in Somerset County.

Fishing in Spencer lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily bag limit of not more than 15 fish or 7½ pounds of trout, salmon or togue in Spencer lake in Somerset county.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 92

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mabelle K. Toole, of Bangor.

Mabelle K. Toole; teacher's pension. Resolved: That Mabelle K. Toole, of Bangor, be given credit for 6 years of teaching service in St. John's School, Bangor, that she may be entitled to a retirement benefit under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes.

Effective August 6, 1949